ORDINANCE NO. 187601

Authorize the Water Bureau to execute a Collection Agreement with the U. S. Forest Service for \$200,000 to fund juvenile fish monitoring activities required by the Bull Run Water Supply Habitat Conservation Plan (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Water Bureau has worked with a partnership of federal, state, local government agencies and non-governmental organizations called the Sandy River Basin Partners to develop the Bull Run Water Supply Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).
- 2. The HCP was approved by City Council through Ordinance No. 182235 and was formally approved by the National Marine Fisheries Service in April 2009. The HCP was created to bring the City of Portland (City) in compliance with the Endangered Species Act and the Clean Water Act for impacts due to operating the water supply facilities in the Bull Run watershed.
- 3. The HCP is a 50-year plan to protect and improve aquatic habitat in and around the Bull Run River while continuing to manage the Bull Run watershed as a water supply for the City. The HCP commits the City to provide funding each year to support juvenile fish monitoring to document the effectiveness of habitat restoration projects for fish in the Sandy River Basin.
- 4. The Water Bureau completed a five year Collection Agreement with the U.S. Forest Service (USFS) in 2015 for juvenile fish monitoring and is requesting to enter into a new Collection Agreement with the USFS to partially fund the staffing and operation of rotary fish traps and to provide for necessary supplies in the Upper Sandy River Basin for the purposes of juvenile fish monitoring.
- The funds will be distributed to the USFS for a period of five years beginning in FY 2015-16. The total amount of the Collection Agreement will not exceed \$200,000. Funding of \$38,011 is available in the FY 2015-16 Budget. The remaining funds of \$161,989 will be requested in the FY 2016-17 through FY 2019-20 Budgets.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That Portland Water Bureau Administrator is authorized to execute on behalf of the City a Collection Agreement with the USFS in the amount of \$200,000 generally in accordance with the Collection Agreement attached as Exhibit A.

- b. That the Portland Water Bureau Administrator is authorized to amend on behalf of the City the said agreement with such changes deemed to be appropriate in individual circumstances as approved by the City Attorney's Office and not exceeding twenty-five percent of the total compensation of the Collection Agreement.
- c. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the Water Fund when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Passed by the Council, MAR 0 2 2016

Commissioner Nick Fish Steve Kucas January 15, 2016

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland By Gayla Janing's Deputy

175 198

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 187601 Title

Authorize the Water Bureau to execute a Collection Agreement with the U. S. Forest Service for \$200,000 to fund juvenile fish monitoring activities required by the Bull Run Water Supply Habitat Conservation Plan (Ordinance)



| AGENDA | FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA | COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: | | |
|---|--------------------|------------------------------------|--------------|------|
| TIME CERTAIN | | | YEAS | NAYS |
| Start time: Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion) | 1. Fritz | 1. Fritz | V | |
| | 2. Fish | 2. Fish | \checkmark | |
| CONSENT 🛛 | 3. Saltzman | 3. Saltzman | V | |
| REGULAR . | 4. Novick | 4. Novick | V | |
| Total amount of time needed: | Hales | Hales | \checkmark | |